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Subject: STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE REGARDING COMPLIANCE TO THE
INDONESIAN MINISTERIAL DECISION NO.210/KPTS/KR.050/M/4/2021

The In

donesian Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) issued on 19 April 2016 is hereby withdrawn

and replaced by the following:

1.

Agricultural products granted approval for export are as follows: apples, apricot, cherry, citrus
fruit, grapefruit, grapes, lemon, nectarine, orange, peach, pears, plum, prunes and shaddock
or pomelo.

The abovementioned agricultural products shall adhere to the Indonesian requirements in
terms of testing on pesticide residues, heavy metals and microbiological contaminants.

Exporters and producers of regulated agricultural products of plant origin to Indonesia must
inform the PPECB Regional Office (refer to Annexure A for contact list), at least ten days
before export, of their intention to export to Indonesia.

The Production Units from which products would be sourced must be identified and submitted
to the PPECB so that samples for analysis in order to verify compliance with maximum residue
limits, banned chemicals, heavy metals and identified microbiological standards as required by
the Indonesia Authority can be drawn by PPECB.

PPECB shall draw samples from one or two sources i.e. unpacked fruit directly from the bins
provided that the bins can be directly linked to a Production Unit Code (PUC) or from cartons
already packed that can also be directly linked to a PUC.

All Production Units must comply with the South African food safety export standards and
requirements R707 “Standards Regarding Food Hygiene and Food Safety of Regulated
Agricultural Food Products of Plant Origin Intended for Export” in May 2005.

All identified PUC’s per variety from which products may be exported shall be sampled by the
PPECB, and such samples shall be sent to laboratories that have been registered with
Indonesia. (Refer to Annexure B for the list of registered laboratories). No treatment (post
harvest chemicals) shall be applied to the products after sampling has taken place.

Should chemical treatment be applied after samples have been drawn, the provisions referred
to in paragraph 11 shall cease to apply, which means that every container that is destined for
export to Indonesia shall be subjected to maximum residue testing prior to export.



9. After analysis, the registered laboratories shall make available test results to the Department
of Agriculture, Land Reform & Rural Development (DALRRD) laboratories and PPECB.

10. PPECB will use the test results received from the laboratories to build a profile for compliance
of each PUC. A safety certificate with test results shall be issued by the DALRRD laboratory.
The export certificate by PPECB shall be issued out based on the DALRRD safety certificate.

11.The validity of the safety certificate (per PUC per variety) shall be for a period of two
months, from the date of issue of the safety certificate until the date on which the export
certificate is signed off by PPECB.

12.In cases where products from a specific PUC do not conform to the applicable standards and
requirements as indicated above, then such products may not form part of the consignment
and therefore may not be exported.

13.The PPECB shall annually submit a complete and detailed national monitoring data, including
the 14 agricultural products approved by Indonesia on pesticide residues, heavy metals and
microbiological contaminants to DALRRD on or before February of every year.
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ANNEXURE A

AREA 'Office Contact No CHIEF Email : Contact No ADMIN Email
CAPE TOWN AIRPORT : 021 9350819 Siphamandla Mthembu - SiphamandlaM@opech.com L 079 744 1743 Gikma Abrahams GikmaA@ppecb.com
GRABOUW 021 859 3708 ZeneoGnggini - ZenzoGlappechicon - OBZBOT0 g, psenort MershaD@ppech.com
) Pedro Diefrich PedroD@ppecb.com ! 082 418 1891
ROBERTSON 023 626 3834 i Jeeote RiaF@poocboom 071081734 qutonieBuiman  StephanieB@ppech.com
1 Johan Hugo JohanH@ppecb.com L 082 462 0754
PAARL ] 021 872 4566 Marlin Voight MarinV@ppech.com | 071672 8574 Okuhle Qavane OkuhleQ@ppech.com
CERES 023 316 1605 Lot VeriR@poechoom 0824812192 oot Abrahams  PeronelaD@ppech.com
3 Randall Opperman RandallO@ppecb.com i 076 034 0221
Byron Williams ByronW@ppecb.com L 084 582 9113
PITRUSOAL 022921 2480 Edwill Oppel EdwilO@ppech.com f' 082493 8911 Lizet Smit LizefS@ppech.com
. i Jacques Cloete JacquesC@ppecb.com ' 082 331 9219
Bulelani Jaji BulelaniJ@ppecb.com ! 082 375 6840
Christo Botha ChrisioB@ppech.con 0825512694
Craig Blignautt CraigB@ppecb.com 3 082 462 3175
PE 0413020500 coicity Gambushe  FellcityN@ppech.com 1' 0823641879 1oz Saiman Tozama(@ppech com
Wayne Klerck WayneK@ppecb.com !’ 082 4686 528
Sbongiseni Mkhungo  ShongiseniM@ppech.com I 072 639 3842
_ Francois Boshoff FransB@ppecb.com ' 082 441 2507
Billy Maswangaye BillyM@ppecb.com 082 375 6934 Crystal Rossouw crystalv@ppech.com
Iy Mashishi IwM b.com 082 551 2929
Faueng 216980 pogtvanHosrden  PeeiV@opechcom 082462 6832
Gift Maredi GiftM@opech.com 072788 3149 Noma Mkabile NomacwerhaM@ppech.com
Rudzani Khorommbi RudzaniK@ppech.com 082990 4701
Sardha Moodley SardhaM@ppecb.com 081043 1283
Durban 0787030 Spusisie Hongwene  Sibusisiem@ppechcom 082782477 Ooken Chety ColeenC{@ppech.com
Donavan Ramiakhan _ DonovanR@ppech.com 082 441 2498
Bongani Mabece BonganiM@ppecb.com 079 895 0900
Nelsprut UIBTSSBI0  SiyebongaDiamini  SisborgsD@ppechcom 0824400404 Helena Jacobs HelenaJ@ppech.com
Henk Roetz HenkR@ppech.com 082 490 6012
Melford Maphuti Melela ~ MaphutiM@ppecb.com 072 537 6583
Tzaneen 015 307 6693 Purity Zondi PurityM@ppech.com 072 607 2501 Elizabeth Mohale ElizabethM b.com
Phineas Ramokone  PhineasR@ppechb.com 082 332 8920




Registered laboratoires

ANNEXURE B

Name of the Laboratory

Address

Testing for

Hearshaw and Kinnes
Analytical Laboratory (Pty) Ltd

9 Regent Park, Bell Cresent,
Westlake Bussiness Park, 7945

Pesticide Analysis

Microchem Lab. Services (Pty)
Ltd

Weather House 176, Sir Lowry
Road, Woodstock, Cape Town,
8001

Pesticide Analysis,
Microbiological analysis and
heavy metals

Department of Agriculture, Land
Reform and Rural Development

(Agricultural Products
Laboratories)

Quarantine Station
Polkadraai Road
7599

Pesticide Analysis

Hortec Laboratory

Unit D45, Olive Grove Industrial
Estate, Old Paardevlei Road,
Somerset West, 7130

Pesticide Analysis

K/L Analytical Services CC T/A
Labserve

Unit 8,9 Nebo Park Suikerriet
Street, Nelspruit

Pesticide Analysis

Swift Silliker (Pty) Ltd T/A Stellenryl Building, Constatia Mycotoxins
Meriux NutriSciences Square Office Park, Midrand

Perishable Products Export Centurion Close Block Pesticide Analysis
Control Board Laboratory B119 Gerhard Street, Centurion | Mycotoxins

Service




